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Wichtige Sicherheitsanweisungen

Trennen Sie die das Gerät immer von der
Spannungsversorgung, bevor Sie es installieren oder
reparieren.

In Übereinstimmungmit der europäischen Niederspannungsrichtlinie informieren wir
Sie über folgende Anforderungen:

•Ist das Gerät ständig Verbunden, muss es mit einem leicht zugänglichen Ver-

bindungsstück verbunden sein.
•Dieses Gerät sollte nur von Fachpersonal, mit Kenntnissen der relevanten Euro-

päischen Richtlinien und Erfahrung mit automatisierten Garagentüren installiert wer-

den.
•DieBetriebsanleitung muss immer griffbereit sein.
•DieBetriebsfrequenzen der Empfänger verursachen keine Störungen an 868 MHz

Fernbedienungssystemen.

Systemnutzung
Dieses Gerät wurde für die Benutzungmit Garagentoren entwickelt. Es ist nicht für
die direkte Aktivierung anderer Geräte bestimmt. Der Hersteller behält sich das Recht
vor, ohne Vorwarnung oder Vorankündigung, Änderungen an der Spezifikation des
Gerätes vorzunehmen.

Weitere Tipps, interaktive Demos und Videos online
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Einleitung

Funktion
Das RadioBand-System wurde für Anwendungen an Türen und Toren für Geschäfts-
undWohngebäude entwickelt an denen eine Sicherheitsschaltleiste verwendet wird.

Es handelt sich um ein Funkübertragungssystem, welches das Spiralkabel zur Signal-
übertragung an dieMotorsteuerung ersetzt.

Der Empfänger überprüft kontinuierlich den Zustand der angeschlossenen Sender.

Mit dem System können sowohl 8,2 KOhm Sicherheitsleisten als auch optische Low
power Systeme. Zusätzlich können Sie im 8k2-Eingang Schlaffseile und Schlupftüren
anschließen. Das Signal wird per Funk übertragen.

Wird ein Hindernis erkannt, setzt das RadioBand-System seinen Ausgang auf Sicher-
heitsstatus um, das Empfänger-Relais aus, und öffnet somit den Sicherheitskreis.

Pro Ausgang lassen sich bis zu 3 Sender an den Empfänger anschließen. Jeder Emp-
fänger verfügt über 2 Ausgänge, die an der Motorsteuerung als 8k2 oder Öff-
nerkontakt angeschlossen werden können.

Dieses System erfüllt die Anforderungen der Norm EN ISO 13849-1:2015, Kategorie
2, PLd und ist von der TÜVNORD CERT GmbH zertifiziert.
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Empfänger RB3 R868
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Sender RB3 T868
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Montage und Installation

Geräte anschließen
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Empfänger an die Motorsteuerung anschließen
Anschluss an eineMotorsteuerung

Beispiel: Anschluß an dieMotorsteuerung über Eingang für Sicherheits-/Stoppkontakt

Beispiel: Anschluss an dieMotorsteuerung über Eingang für 8k2 Sicher-
heitsschaltleiste

Das Gerät kann an dieMotorsteuerung angeschlossen werden entweder über den Ein-
gang für die 8k2 Sicherheitsschaltleiste oder direkt über einenÖffnerkontakt-Sicher-
heitseingang, wie bei einer Lichtschranke oder einem STOP-Signal.

Diese Anschlußmöglichkeit ist für die Ausgänge R1 und R2 vorhanden.
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Einstellung der Empfänger / Betriebsarten

↑ ON Jede Änderung der Konfiguration der Switches erfordert eine
Neuprogrammierung des Systems (siehe "Programmierung").↓ OFF

Interferenz-Detektor

SW1
↑ 7 s Das Gerät wird nach 7s in den Sicherheitszustand versetzt.

↓ 265
ms

Das Gerät wird nach 265ms in den Sicherheitszustand versetzt.

Betriebsart mit optischen Schaltleisten

SW2

↑ ON
Nur dauerhaft aktive Schaltleisten (OSE-S7502B undOSE-
S7502) sind bei der Betriebsart ON erlaubt, da die optische Ele-
mente sich nicht ausschalten.

↓ WORK
In der Betriebsart WORK schalten sich die optische Elemente
aus, wenn das ATEST Signal aktiv ist. Daher muss während
der Torbewegung das ATEST Signal deaktiviert werden.

Bei ohmschen bzw. mechanischen Schaltleisten, hat derWahlschalter keineWir-
kung, da die Sensoren nicht aktiviert werdenmüssen.

Funktion R3

SW3

↑ schwache
Batterie

In der Betriebsart 'schwache Batterie' schliesst der Relais-
kontakt, wenn die Batterie einer der Sender einen niedrigen
Ladezustand aufweisst.

↓ Alarm
In der Betriebsart ALARM-Anzeige schliesst der Relais-
kontakt, um zu signalisieren, dass eine der im Empfänger
gespeicherten Schaltleisten aktiv ist.
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ATEST Polaritätssignal (je nach Bedienfeld)

SW4

↑ Negativ
ATEST negativ: Das ATEST Signal ist ein festes Signal mit
12 bzw. 24V, dass von der Motorsteuerung auf 0V umge-
schaltet wird, um einen Systemtest durchzuführen.

↓ Positiv
ATEST positiv: Das ATEST Signal hat keine Spannung.
Wenn dieMotorsteuerung den Test durchführt, wird ein 12-
bzw. 24V-Signal ausgegeben.

Beim Betrieb ohne ATEST muss die ATEST positiv Betriebsart gewählt werden. Um
die Sicherheitsnorm EN ISO 13849-1:2015 zu erfüllen, ist es notwendig das Autotest-
Signal anzuschließen.

Modus ON/WORK
Die Betriebsart wird mit dem SW2 des Empfängers gewählt. DieserWahlschalter ist
beim Betriebmit optischen Schaltleisten notwendig. Alle Sender des Empfängers wer-
den in der gleichen Betriebsart betrieben. Falls ein Sender schon programmiert wurde,
muss beim umschalten der Betriebsart der Empfänger rückgestellt werden.

Standard optische Schaltleistenmüssen auf Grund deren hohen Stromverbrauchs in
der Betriebsart WORK betrieben werden.

Die "dauerhaft aktive" optische Schaltleisten OSE-S7502B undOSE-S7502 können
mit beiden Betriebsarten betrieben werden. In der Betriebsart ON wird das System zu
Universalsystem für Motorsteuerungen jeglicher Art. In der Betriebsart WORK ver-
längert sich die Lebensdauer der Batterie durch das Ausschalten der optischen Ele-
mente.
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ATEST Signal
Um die Sicherheitsnorm EN ISO 13849-1:2015 zu erfüllen, muss ein Signal zum Tes-
ten des Systems vor jedem Türzyklus an das Bedienfeld angeschlossen werden.

Wird das System mit optischen Schaltleisten betrieben, sind nur die OSE-S7502B und
OSE-S7502 in der Betriebsart ON erlaubt, da sie dauerhaft aktiv sind. Die Funk-
kommunikation wird alle 7 Sekunden geprüft.

In der Betriebsart WORKwird das ATEST Signal zum ein- und ausschalten der opti-
schen Schaltleisten benutzt. Die Funkkommunikation wird wie bei der Betriebsart ON
und beim Ein- bzw. Ausschalten der optischen Schaltleisten geprüft.
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Schaltleiste an den Sender anschließen
Anschlußbeispiele

WITCHTIG:
Die Stellung des Wahl-

schalters muss dies Bauart
der angeschlossenen Sicher-
heitsschaltleise entsprechen.
IN 2 kann nur mit 8k2 ohm-
schen und mechanischen /
kontakt Schaltleisten betrie-
ben werden. Ist nichts am
IN2 angeschlossen, hat der
Wahlschalter 3 keine Funk-

tion.
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Programmierung

•Wird der Sender mit 1 Sicherheitsschaltleiste betrieben, muss diese am IN1 des

Senders angeschlossen werden. IN2 hat keine Funktion. Diese Schaltleiste kann auf

R1 (Betriebsart 1), auf R2 (Betriebsart 2) oder auf beideRelais gleichzeitig (Betriebs-

art 3) wirken.
•Wird der Sender mit 2 Sicherheitsschaltleisten betrieben (Betriebsart 4), wirkt die

an IN2 angeschlossene Sicherheitsschaltleiste auf R1 und die an IN2 angeschlossene

auf R2. IN2 erlaubt einemechanische / kontakt Schaltleiste oder eine 8k2 Schalt-

leiste.

Vor dem einlernen der Sender in den Empfänger müssen die DIP Schalter eingestellt
werden. Verstellen Sie diese nochmal nach dem Einlernen, müssen Sie die Sender
erneut einlernen.

Um den gewünschtenModus auszuwählen, halten Sie die PROGTaste so lange
gedrückt bis Sie die LED Anzeige entsprechend des Modus aus Punkt 4.1 - 4.4 zu
sehen sind und lassen Sie dann die PROGTaste sofort los.

Es stehen 4 Programmiermodi zur Verfügung, je nachdem, welche Eingänge beim
Sender benutzt und welche Ausgänge beim Empfänger aktiviert werden sollen.

Modus

1 IN1→ R1: Sicherheitsschaltleiste in IN1 amSender aktiviert R1 am
Empfänger

2 IN1→ R2: Sicherheitsschaltleiste in IN1 amSender aktiviert R2 am
Empfänger

3 IN1→ R1 + R2: Sicherheitsschaltleiste in IN1 aktiviert R1 und R2 am
Empfänger

4
IN1→ R1 and IN2 → R2: Sicherheitsschaltleiste in IN1 amSender
aktiviert R1 amEmpfänger und Sicherheitsschaltleiste in IN2 amSen-
der aktiviert R2 amEmpfänger

Das Gerät bleibt 60 Sekunden lang im Programmiermodus, bevor der erste Sender
programmiert wird, und dann für jeden der folgenden Sender 20 Sekunden.
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Modus 1: Sicherheitsschaltleiste in IN1 aktiviert R1
Die an IN1 angeschlossene Sicherheitsschaltleiste aktiviert R1.

Speicher belegt im Empfänger = 1 Sender

Programmierablauf:

•Drücken Sie den PROG Taster am Empfänger (1) bis die LED auf R1 eingeschaltet

ist (2).
•Drücken Sie den PROG Taster am Sender (3).
•Ein Piepton am Empfänger zeigt an, dass die Programmierung richtig ausgeführt

wurde (4).

•Um den Programmiermodus zu verlassen, warten Sie 10 Sekunden oder drücken

Sie PROG am Empfänger. Beim Verlassen ertönen 2 Pieptöne.
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Modus 2: Sicherheitsschaltleiste in IN1 aktiviert R2
Die an IN1 angeschlossene Sicherheitsschaltleiste aktiviert R2.

Speicher belegt im Empfänger = 1 Sender

Programmierablauf:

•Drücken Sie den PROG Taster am Empfänger (1) bis die LED auf R2 eingeschaltet

ist (2).
•Drücken Sie den PROG Taster am Sender (3).
•Ein Piepton am Empfänger zeigt an, dass die Programmierung richtig ausgeführt

wurde (4).

•Um den Programmiermodus zu verlassen, warten Sie 10 Sekunden oder drücken

Sie PROG am Empfänger. Beim Verlassen ertönen 2 Pieptöne.
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Modus 3: Sicherheitsschaltleiste in IN1 aktiviert R1
und R2
Die an IN1 angeschlossene Sicherheitsschaltleiste aktiviert R1 und R2.

Speicher belegt im Empfänger = 2 Sender

Programmierablauf:

•Drücken Sie den PROG Taster am Empfänger (1) bis die LEDR1 und LEDR2 ein-

geschaltet ist (2).
•Drücken Sie den PROG Taster am Sender (3).
•Ein Piepton am Empfänger zeigt an, dass die Programmierung richtig ausgeführt

wurde (4).

•Um den Programmiermodus zu verlassen, warten Sie 10 Sekunden oder drücken

Sie PROG am Empfänger. Beim Verlassen ertönen 2 Pieptöne.
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Modus 4: Sicherheitsschaltleiste in IN1 aktiviert R1
und Sicherheitsschaltleiste in IN2 aktiviert R2
Die an IN1 angeschlossene Sicherheitsschaltleiste aktiviert R1 und die an IN2 ange-
schlossene aktiviert R2.

Speicher belegt im Empfänger = 2 Sender

Programmierablauf:

•Drücken Sie den PROG Taster am Empfänger (1) bis die LEDR1 und LEDR2 blin-

ken (2).
•Drücken Sie den PROG Taster am Sender (3).
•Ein Piepton am Empfänger zeigt an, dass die Programmierung richtig ausgeführt

wurde (4).

•Um den Programmiermodus zu verlassen, warten Sie 10 Sekunden oder drücken

Sie PROG am Empfänger. Beim Verlassen ertönen 2 Pieptöne.
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Überorüfung und wartung

Funktioniert es?
Nachdem die Sicherheitsleisten / Schaltkontakte am Sender in IN 1 und IN 2 ange-
schlossen wurden, die DIP Schalter entsprechend der Vorgabe eingestellt wurden
und der Sender richtig im Empfänger eingelernt wurde, sollten bei 2 Sicherheitsleisten
die LED’s im Empfänger (R1 und R2) und auch in Sender aus sein. Sind beide oder
eine LED dauerhaft an, dann prüfen Sie die Sicherheitsleiste / Schaltkontakte.

2Minuten nach der letzten Betätigung der PROGTaste schaltet der Sender auf Ener-
giesparmodus und somit die LED’s komplett aus. Durch erneutes drücken der PROG
Taste werden die LED’s wieder aktiviert.

Wenn kein Sender am Empfänger eingelernt worden ist, bleiben die LED’s R1 und R2
im Empfänger dauerhaft an und der Sicherheitskreis (Relais 1 und 2) geöffnet.

Sind R1R2 ausgeschaltet und das Tor bewegt sich nicht, dann prüfen Sie die Ver-
kabelung zwischen dem Empfänger und der Motorsteuerung. Außerdem stellen Sie
sicher dass unter den Relais R1und R2 der Anschluss richtig vorgenommenwurde.
DiemeistenMotorsteuerungen erwarten ein 8,2 KOhm Signal und die Kabel müssten
dann an C1 u. BS1 und C2 / BS2 angeschlossen sein. Bei einem 0Ohm Öffnerkontakt
dann zwischen C1+CS1 und CS2+CS2.

Anschließend überprüfen Sie unbedingt mit der Check Funktion die Funk-
kommunikationsqualität zwischen dem Sender und Empfänger. (siehe Punkt War-
tung – Check Funktion).
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Reset
Überbrücken Sie dieMetallstifte MR (Kurzschluss) und halten Sie diesen Kurz-
schluss. Dann drücken Sie gleichzeitig die PROGTaste so lange bis die Piepstöne
von langsam in schnell übergehen, dann einfach den Kurzschluss bei MR entfernen
und die PROGTaste los lassen.

Um den Programmiermodus zu verlassen, warten Sie 10 Sekunden oder drücken Sie
PROGam Empfänger. Beim Verlassen ertönen 2 Pieptöne.
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CHECK-Funktion
Nach fertiggestellter Installation ist diese Funktion zur Überprüfung des korrekten
Betriebs und der Reichweite aller Geräte einzusetzen.

Drücken Sie die CHECK-Taste am Empfänger mindestens 1 Sekunde lang, um den
Prüfmodus zu aktivieren. Die Check LED leuchtet und es ertönen vier Pieptöne.

Starten Sie dann einen vollständigen Torzyklus, bestehend aus einem Öffnungs- und
Schließvorgangs. Während der Systemüberprüfung wird alle 1,5 Sekunden einen Piep-
ton ausgegeben. Wird nach Abschluss des Vorgangs kein weiteres Signal aus-
gegeben, bedeutet das, dass das System richtig funktioniert. Wenn bei der Prüfung
die Übertragung von einem Sender fehlschlägt oder mangelhaft ist (zum Beispiel zu
viele Versuche, um eine Verbindung herzustellen oder eine schlechte Verbindung
besteht), gibt der Empfänger drei aufeinander folgende Pieptöne aus, um einen Fehler
anzuzeigen.

Halten Sie die Torbewegung an und drücken Sie auf die installierten Sicher-
heitsschaltleisten, um herauszufinden, wo der Fehler liegt.

Eine niedrige Signalstärke erhöht den Batterieverbrauch.

Um den CHECK-Modus zu verlassen, drücken Sie den CHECK-Taster oder warten
Sie 5Minuten. Beim Verlassen des CHECK-Modus werden im Falle eines Fehlers sie-
ben aufeinander folgende Pieptöne ausgegeben und die LED-Anzeige blinkt kon-
tinuierlich.

Es wird empfohlen, nach Abschluss des Installationsvorgangs einen CHECK durch-
zuführen, um den ordnungsgemäßen Betrieb des Systems sicherzustellen.
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Fehlerbehebung
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Batterien

Lagerung
•Lagern Sie die Lithium-Zellen in einem kühlen, trockenen und belüfteten Raum weit

entfernt von Feuer- undWärmequellen.
•Es wird empfohlen, eine nicht brennbare Struktur zur Lagerung zu verwenden. Hal-

ten Sie ausreichend Abstand zwischen den Wänden und den Batterien.
•Diemaximale empfohlene Lagertemperatur beträgt +30°C.
•Höhere Temperaturen sind erlaubt, sie verursachen aber eine schnellere Selbs-

tentladung der Batterie und beschleunigen das Passivierungsverfahren.
•Auf keinen Fall sollte die Lagertemperatur 100°C überschreiten, ansonsten könnte

dies Risse an der Batterie verursachen und zu Undichtigkeiten führen.
•Sorgen Sie für geeignete Schutzmaßnahmen, um mögliche Schäden an der Batterie

zu vermeiden.
•Bewahren Sie die Batterien bis zu ihrer Verwendung in ihrer Originalverpackung auf.
•Setzen Sie die Batterien nicht dem direkten Sonnenlicht aus.
•Stapeln Sie nicht eine große Anzahl an Kartons aufeinander auf (Angaben ein-

halten).
•Wenn Batterien mit einer Gesamtkapazität >50.000Ah am gleichen Ort gelagert

werden, empfiehlt es sich, Rauch-und Gasmelder zu installieren.

Gebrauchshinweise
•Bei vorsichtiger Verwendung, Lagerung und einwandfreiem Zustand der Batterie

gehen von dieser keineGefahren aus. (Es wird empfohlen, die Batterien in einem gut

belüfteten Raum zu verbauen und während der Montage nicht zu rauchen, zu essen

und zu trinken.)
•Setzen Sie die Batterien keine Temperaturen über 100°C aus (empfohlen sind Tem-

peraturen <85°C).

Entfernen Sie die Batterien und entsorgen Sie sie an einem geeig-
netenOrt zur Entsorgung, bevor Sie dasGerät entsorgen.
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Technische Daten

Kabelverschraubungen müssen verwendet werden um IP65 zu
gewährleisten. An den nicht benutzten Kabeleingängen, Kabel-

verschraubungen durch Kappen ersetzen.

Batterielebensdauer ca. 2 Jahre.
Bei standardmäßigen Low-Power-
Optosicherungskanten hängt die
Lebensdauer von der Betriebsart
und der Anzahl der Manöver pro Tag
ab. Alte und neue Batterien nicht

mischen.
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RB3R868 RB3 T868

Frequenz

Multifrequenzsystem 868MHzselbst einstellenden
(Kanal 1: 868,700 -869,200MHz; Kanal 2: 868,000
-868,600MHz; Kanal 3: 869,400 -869,650MHz;
Kanal 4: 869,700 -870,000MHz)

Speicher
6 Sicherheitsschaltleisten
(3 auf Relais 1 und 3 auf
Relais 2)

---

Stromverbrauch im
Betrieb Max255mA 12mA

Max. Sendeleistung <25mW
Reichweite (im Frei-
feld) 50m

Reaktionszeit
(typisch) 35ms

Maximale Reak-
tionszeit beiStö-
rungen

265ms

Kompatible Geräte RB3 T868, RB3 TGL868
&RB3 TGLA868 RB3R868 &RSEC3

Der Hersteller behält sich das Recht vor, die Eigenschaften seiner Geräte ohne vor-
herige Ankündigung zu verändern.
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Notizen
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Daten

EU-Konformitätserklärung
JCM TECHNOLOGIES, S.A. erklärt, dass das Produkt RB3 R868 & RB3 T868 die
Anforderungen der Richtlinie RED 2014/53/EU. Außerdem erfüllt es die relevanten
grundlegenden Bedingungen der Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG, insofern als das
Produkt richtig benutzt wird; und der Richtlinie RoHS 2011/65/EU.

SieheWebsite https://www.jcm-tech.com/de/klarungen/

JCM TECHNOLOGIES, SA

C/COSTAD'EN PARATGE, 6B

08500 VIC (BARCELONA)

SPANIEN

Folgende Anweisungen müssen zwingend beachtet werden, um die Anforderungen
der Produktnorm 12978:2003+A1:2009 zu erfüllen und den ordnungsgemäßen Betrieb
des Systems sicherzustellen und ernsthafte Gefahren für Personen zu vermeiden.

Wenn der Tür-Zyklus weniger als 7 Sek. beträgt,
darf nur den WORK-Modus betrieben werden.

Dieses System erfüllt die Anforderungen der Norm EN ISO 13849-1:2015, Kategorie
2, PLd und ist von der TÜVNORD CERT GmbH zertifiziert.
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Important safety instructions

Disconnect the power supply whenever you proceed
to the installation or repair of the equipment.

In compliance with the European Low Voltage Directive, we inform you of the fol-
lowing requirements:

•When the devices remain permanently connected, an easily accessible connecting

devicemust be incorporated into thewiring.
•This system must only be installed by qualified professionals that havewith auto-

mated garage doors and knowledge of the relevant European standards.
•The user instructions for this devicemust always be in the user’s possession.
•The operating frequency of the receiver does not interfere in any way with the 868

MHz remote control systems.

Use of the equipment
This device is designed for applications with an automated garage door. It is not guar-
anteed for the direct activation of devices other than those specified. Theman-
ufacturer reserves the right to change the device specifications without warning.

More tips, interactive demos and online videos.
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Introduction

Operating
The RadioBand system is designed for Domestic, Commercial and Industrial door
and gate applications where a safety edge is used.

The system provides a wireless system replacing spiral cables or energy chain sys-
tems to provide the safety signal to the door or gate control panel.

The receiver continuously monitors the status of transmitters connected to it. The
system performs a complete test of the equipment, including radio communication,
every 7 seconds.

With the system you can support 8,2 KOhm safety edges and also optical low power
systems. Additionally you can connect slack ropes and wicket doors in the 8k2 input.
The signal will be transferred by radio.

When an obstacle is detected, the RadioBand system turns its output in a safety
state, changing the state of the receiver relay.

Up to three transmitters per output can be connected to the receiver. There are two
outputs on each receiver that can be connected to the control panel as 8k2 or NC (nor-
mally closed) contact.

The system complies with EN ISO 13849-1:2015, category 2, PLd. Certified by TÜV
NORD CERT GmbH.
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Receiver RB3 R868
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Transmitter RB3 T868

jcmtechnologies
6



Assembly and installation

Installation of the equipment
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Connecting the receiver to the control panel
Connecting the safety outputs to control panel.

Example: connection to control panel with safety contact / STOP input

Example: connection to control panel with input for safety edge 8k2

The equipment can be connected to the control panel with input for safety edge 8k2 or
directly into a safety input normally closed contact as if it were a photocell or stop sig-
nal.

This connectivity exists for R1 and R2 outputs.
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Adjustment of the receiver / Operating modes

↑ ON Any change in the configuration of the switches needs a

reprogramming of the system (see "Programming").↓ OFF

Interference detector

SW1
↑ 7 s The equipment is switched to safety state after 7s.

↓ 265
ms

The equipment is switched to safety state after 265ms.

Operatingmodewith optical safety edges

SW2

↑ ON
InON mode, only "always on" optical safety edges (OSE-
S7502B andOSE-S7502) are permitted, as the optical element
always is on.

↓ WORK
InWORKmode, the optical elements are OFF meanwhile the
ATEST signal is active. So it is necessary to disconnect this
ATEST signal during the door movement.

With resistive or mechanical safety edges, the selector does not work because it is
not necessary to activate the sensors.

R3 function

SW3
↑ Low

battery

In low battery indicationmode, the relay contact is closed
when any of the transmitters has an insufficient level of bat-
tery.

↓ Alarm
In ALARM mode, the relay contact is closed to indicate that
any of the safety edges stored in the receiver are active.
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ATEST signal polarity (dependson the control panel)

SW4
↑ Negative

ATEST negative: ATEST signal is a fixed 12 or 24V signal
that the control panel sets to 0V tomake the system check.

↓ Positive
ATEST positive: ATEST signal is disconnected and when the
control panel makes a testing gives a 12 or 24V signal.

In case of operating without ATEST signal, it is necessary to work in ATEST positive
way. In order to comply with the EN ISO 13849-1: 2015 safety standard, youmust
connect this signal to test the system.

ON/WORK mode
The operatingmode is selected by the SW2 of the receiver. This selector is neces-
sary when working with optical safety edges. All transmitters in the receiver work in
the sameway. It will be necessary to reset the receiver when changing the operating
mode with transmitters already memorized.

With standard optical safety edges, WORKmodemust be used due to high con-
sumption of the optical elements.

With OSE-S7502B andOSE-S7502 "always on" optical safety edges, bothmodes are
allowed. In ON mode, the system becomes universal for any control panel. InWORK
mode the battery life is maximized thanks to the shutdown of the optical elements.
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ATEST signal
In order to comply with EN ISO 13849-1: 2015 safety standard, a signal to test the
system before each door cycle must be connected to the control panel.

When working with optical safety edges, in ON mode, only OSE-S7502B andOSE-
S7502 are allowed as they are kept always active. The radio communication is tested
every 7 seconds.

InWORKmode, the ATEST signal is used to power up and down the optical safety
edges. The radio communication is tested as in ON mode and when the optical ele-
ments are powered up and down.
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Connecting the safety edge to the transmitter
Connection examples

IMPORTANT:
The position of the selector
must correspond to the type
of safety edge connected.

IN 2 only supports 8k2
resistive safety devices and
mechanical / contact

devices. The selector 3 is not
applicable if nothing is con-

nected to IN2.
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Programming

•Working with one safety edge, it must be connected to IN1 of the transmitter. IN2

does not work. This band can work on R1 (mode1) or R2 (mode2) or sim-

ultaneously on the 2 relays (mode3).
•Working with two safety edges (mode4), the safety edge connected to IN1 act on

R1 and the safety edge IN2 connected on R2. In IN2 onlymechanical band / contact

or 8k2 band is allowed..

Before programming, place the options selectors at the desired position. Any sub-
sequent change will require a receiver reset and reprogramming.

Press the PROGbutton and hold it until the desiredmode is selected. LED's for R1 &
R2will flash in sequence to select the correct operationmode.

There are four programmingmodes, depending on the inputs you wish to use of the
transmitter and the outputs required to activate on the receiver.

Mode
1 IN1→ R1: Safety edge in IN1 on transmitter activatesR1 on receiver
2 IN1→ R2: Safety edge in IN1 on transmitter activatesR2 on receiver

3 IN1→ R1 + R2: Safety edge in IN1 on transmitter activatesR1 and
R2 on receiver

4
IN1→ R1 and IN2 → R2: Safety edge in IN1 on transmitter activates
R1 on receiver and safety edge in IN2 on transmitter activatesR2 on
reciever

The equipment remains in programmingmode during 60s before programming the
first transmitter, and then 20s more for each of the following transmitters.
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Mode 1: Safety edge connected to IN1 activates R1
Safety edge connected in IN1 will activate R1.

Employed receiver memory = 1 transmitter

Programming sequence:

•Press PROG button on the receiver (1) until R1 LED lights (2).
•Press PROG button on the transmitter (3).
•A beep will be heard on the receiver indicating the transmitter is properly pro-

grammed (4).

•To exit programming mode, wait for 20 seconds or press PROG button on the

receiver. Two beeps will be heard.
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Mode 2: Safety edge connected to IN1 activates R2
Safety edge connected in IN1 will activate R2.

Employed receiver memory = 1 transmitter

Programming sequence:

•Press PROG button on the receiver (1) until R2 LED lights (2).
•Press PROG button on the transmitter (3).
•A beep will be heard on the receiver indicating the transmitter is properly pro-

grammed (4).

•To exit programming mode, wait for 20 seconds or press PROG button on the

receiver. Two beeps will be heard.
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Mode 3: Safety edge connected to IN1 activates R1
and R2
Safety edge connected in IN1 will activate R1 and R2.

Employed receiver memory = 2 transmitters

Programming sequence:

•Press PROG button on the receiver (1) until R1 LED and R2 LED light (2).
•Press PROG button on the transmitter (3).
•A beep will be heard on the receiver indicating the transmitter is properly pro-

grammed (4).

•To exit programming mode, wait for 20 seconds or press PROG button on the

receiver. Two beeps will be heard.
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Mode 4: Safety edge connected to IN1 activates R1
and safety edge connected to IN2 activates R2
Safety edge connected in IN1 will activate R1 and IN2 will activate R2.

Employed receiver memory = 2 transmitters

Programming sequence:

•Press PROG button on the receiver (1) until R1 LED and R2 LED flash (2).
•Press PROG button on the transmitter (3).
•A beep will be heard on the receiver indicating the transmitter is properly pro-

grammed (4).

•To exit programming mode, wait for 20 seconds or press PROG button on the

receiver. Two beeps will be heard.
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Checking and maintenance

Does the equipment work properly?
Once the safety edge is wired and programmed into the receiver, R1 and / or R2
(according to programmingmode) is at standby state (off), also IN1 and IN2 at the
transmitter.

If the safety edge has been programmed in R1 and R1 LED is at ON, check that the
safety edge is not pushed/detecting (IN1 LED at ON on the transmitter) or it is not
properly configured (IN1 LED flashing on the transmitter). If IN1 LED is at OFF and
R1 LED is at ON, check status of other transmitters memorized.

The IN1 and IN2 LEDs of the transmitter will pass to battery savingmode (off) 5
minutes after pressing PROGon the transmitter. They can re-awaken again pressing
the PROGbutton on the transmitter.

If there is no safety edge programmed in R1 and / or R2, it will be in safety mode
(opened and LED at ON)

If R1 / R2 LEDs are at OFF, but the door does not move, check that the wiring to the
control panel is made correctly as safety contact or 8k2 input resistive safety edge.

Total reset
•Press PROG button on the receiver (1) until theR1 LED lights on (2).
•Keep the programming PROG button pressed down and make a bridgewith the

“MR” reset jumper (3).
•The receiver will emit 10 warning sound signals (3), and then more at a faster fre-

quency, indicating that the operation has been carried out (4).

•To exit programming mode, wait for 20 seconds or press PROG button on the

receiver. Two beeps will be heard.
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CHECK function
Ideal to know the radio coverage of the installation.

Press the receiver’s CHECK button for at least 1 second to enter check mode. The
indicator light will come on and four beeps will be heard.

Perform a complete door opening and closingmanoeuvre. During the system check a
beep will be heard every 1,5 seconds. If you have not heard any other acoustic signal
at the end of themanoeuvre, the system works properly. If during the verification, the
communication with a transmitter fails or the communication is poor, the receiver
emits three consecutive beeps indicating that an error occurred.

Press all the safety edges installed to detect which one has failed.

Low signal coverage increases battery consumption.

To exit Check mode, press the CHECK button or wait 5 minutes. On exiting check
mode, seven consecutive beeps will be heard and the indicator light will flash con-
tinuously in case of failure.

It is recommended to perform aCHECK function at the end of the installation process
to ensure a proper system operation.
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Troubleshooting
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Batteries

Storage
•Store the lithium cells in a cool, dry and ventilated area far from fires and heating

sources.
•It is recommended the use of a non-combustible structure and keep adequate clear-

ance between walls and batteries.
•Themaximum temperature suggested for the storage is +30°C.
•Higher temperatures are allowed but cause an increase in the self discharge of the

battery and speed up the process of passivation.
•In any case, never go over 100°C, as the batteries can break and cause a leakage.
•Arrange adequate protections to avoid possible damages to the batteries.
•Keep the batteries in their original packages until they are used.
•Do not expose the batteries directly to the sun light.
•Do not put a higher number of cartons one on another (respect what indicated).
•If in the sameplace are storage batteries with a total capacity >50,000Ah, it is

suggested to install an alarm for smoke and gas.

Usage
•If the battery is integral, store and handlewith care (it is suggested to handle the bat-

teries in a ventilated place, do not smoke, eat or drink during the assembly).
•Do not expose at temperature higher than 100°C (it is recommended <85ºC).
•Avoid short circuit, crush, and exposition to heat sources.
•Do not disassemble the batteries or the battery packs, do not throw them in the fire,

do not perforate them, do not overheat or wet them.
•Material to avoid: water, oxidizing agents, alkalis.

Before disposing of the equipment, remove the batteries and dis-
pose of them at a proper place of disposal.
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Technical data

Glands must be installed to ensure IP65.
Replace glands for caps on the cable entries that are not used.

Battery life time: 2 years
approximately.

With standard low power opto safety
edges, the life time will depend on
the working mode and the number

of maneuvres per day.
Do not mix new and old batteries.
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RB3R868 RB3 T868

Frequency

Multifrequency system 868MHzauto-adjustable
(Channel 1: 868,700 -869,200MHz¸Channel 2:
868,000 -868,600MHz; Channel 3: 869,400 -
869,650MHz; Channel 4: 869,400 -869,650MHz)

Memory 6 transmitters (3 on relay
1, 3 on relay 2) ---

Operating con-
sumption Max255mA 12mA

Radiated power < 25mW
Minimum /Maximum
range (in open field) 50m

Reaction time
(typical) 35ms

Maximum reaction
time when
interferences
(SW1=OFF)

265ms

Compatible
equipments

RB3 T868, RB3 TGL868
&RB3 TGLA868 RB3R868 &RSEC3

Themanufacturer reserves the right to change the specification of the equipment
without prior warning.
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Notes
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Notes
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Regulatory Data

EU Declaration of conformity
JCM TECHNOLOGIES, S.A. hereby declares that the product RB3 R868 & RB3
T868 complies with the relevant fundamental requirements of the RED Directive
2014/53/EU, as well as with the Machine Directive 2006/42/EC whenever its usage is
foreseen; and with the 2011/65/EU RoHSDirective.

See website https://www.jcm-tech.com/declarations/

JCM TECHNOLOGIES, SA

C/COSTAD'EN PARATGE, 6B

08500 VIC (BARCELONA)

SPAIN

In order to comply with the EN 12978:2003+A1:2009 product standard and assure the
correct operation of the system, it is mandatory to follow the instructions below, to
avoid serious dangerous to persons.

If the door cycle is smaller than 7s, the system must
be used only in WORK mode.

The system complies with EN ISO 13849-1:2015, category 2, PLd. Certified by TÜV
NORD CERT GmbH.
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Consignes importantes de sécurité

Débrancher l’alimentation quand vous procédez à
l’installation ou à la réparation de l’appareil.

Conformément à la directive européenne basse tension, on informe des exigences
suivantes :

•Pour les appareils branchés en permanence, un dispositif de connexion facilement

accessible devra être intégré au câblage.
•Ce système ne doit être installé que par un personnel qualifié possédant une expé-

rience dans les portes de garage automatiques et une connaissance des règles euro-

péennes sur le sujet.
•Lemanuel d’utilisation de cet appareil devra toujours demeurer en possession de

l’utilisateur.
•La fréquence de travail du récepteur n’interfère en aucunemanière avec les systèmes

à télécommande868 MHz.

Utilisation de l'appareil
Cet appareil est conçu pour l'automatisation de portes de garage selon la description
générale. Il n'est pas garantie pour des utilisations autres. Le fabricant se réserve le
droit demodifier les caractéristiques techniques des appareils sans préavis.

Plus de suggestions, de démonstrations interactives et de vidéos en ligne
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Introduction

Fonctionnement
Le systèmeRadioBand est conçu pour être appliqué sur des portes résidentielles,
commerciales et industrielles destinées à l’installation d’une bande de sécurité.

Le système offre un système sans câbles via radio permettant de remplacer les
câbles spiralés pour émettre un signal de sécurité à l’unité de commande.

Le récepteur vérifie constamment l’état des émetteurs connectés.

Des bandes de sécurité résistives 8,2 KOhm et des bandes de sécurité optiques
peuvent être connectées à ce système. Il est également possible de connecter des
câbles tenseurs et des portes piétonnes incorporées (portillons) à l'entrée 8k2. Le
signal sera transféré par radio.

Lorsqu’un obstacle est détecté, le systèmeRadioBandmet sa sortie en état de sécu-
rité, débranchant le contact relais du récepteur.

On peut connecter au récepteur trois émetteurs aumaximum par sortie. Chaque
récepteur possède deux sorties qui peuvent être connectées à l’ unité de commande
comme 8k2 ou un contact normalement fermé.

Le système respecte la norme EN ISO 13849-1:2015, catégorie 2, PLd. Certifié par
TÜVNORD CERT GmbH.
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Récepteur RB3 R868
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Émetteur RB3 T868
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Montage et installation

Fixer les équipements
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Connecter le récepteur à l’unité de commande
Connexion des sorties de sécurité à l’unité de commande.

Exemple de connexion à une unité de commande avec entrée pour contact de sécu-
rité/STOP

Exemple de connexion R1 à l’unité de commande avec entrée pour bande de sécurité
8k2

L’équipement peut être connecté à l’unité de commande avec entrée pour la bande de
sécurité 8k2 ou directement à une entrée de sécurité de contact normalement fermé,
comme s’il s’agissait d’une photocellule ou d’un signal STOP.

Cette connexion possible existe pour les sorties R1 et R2.
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Réglage du récepteur / Modes de travail

↑ ON Toutemodification de la configuration des sélecteurs nécessite
une reprogrammation du système (voir "Programmation").↓ OFF

Détecteur d'interférence

SW1
↑ 7 s L'équipement passe en état de sécurité après 7 s.

↓ 265
ms

L'équipement passe en état de sécurité après 265ms.

Mode de travail avecbandesoptiques

SW2

↑ ON
EnmodeON, seules sont permises des bandes toujours
actives (OSE-S7502 et OSE-S7502) puisque les éléments
optiques ne s’éteignent pas.

↓ WORK
EnmodeWORK, les éléments optiques s’éteignent alors que
le signal ATEST est encore actif. Il est donc nécessaire de
désactiver le signal ATEST pendant le mouvement de la porte.

Le sélecteur n’intervient pas avec les bandes résistives oumécaniques, vu qu’il n’est
pas nécessaire d’activer les capteurs.

Fonction R3

SW3

↑ Batterie
faible

Enmode indication batterie faible, le contact du relais se fer-
mera lorsque le niveau de batterie de l’un des émetteurs sera
insuffisant.

↓ Alarme
Enmode indication ALARME, le contact de relais se fermera
pour indiquer que l’une des bandes mémorisées dans le récep-
teur est active.
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Polarité signalATEST (dépend de l’unité de commande)

SW4
↑ Négatif

ATEST négatif : le signal ATEST est un signal fixe de 12 ou
24V que l’unité met sur 0V afin de faire la vérification du sys-
tème.

↓ Positif
ATEST positif : le signal ATEST est sans tension et quand
l’unité réalise le test du signal de 12 ou de 24V.

Au cas où l’opération se réaliserait sans ATEST, il est nécessaire de travailler en
mode ATEST positif. Afin de respecter la norme de sécurité EN ISO 13849-1:2015, il
faudra connecter ce signal afin de tester le système.

MODE ON/WORK
On sélectionne lemode de travail à l’aide du SW2 du récepteur. Ce sélecteur est
nécessaire lorsqu’on travaille avec des bandes optiques. Tous les émetteurs opé-
reront dumêmemode dans le récepteur. Il sera nécessaire de tester le récepteur en
cas de changement demode, si un émetteur avait déjà été programmé.

Il faudra travailler enmodeWORK avec des Bandes optiques standard, à cause de la
consommation élevée des optiques.

Il sera possible de travailler avec les deux modes avec des bandes optiques OSE-
S7502B et OSE-S7502“toujours actives ». EnMODEON, le système se transforme
en universel pour toutes les unités de commande. EnMODEWORK, onmaximise la
durée des piles grâce à l’extinction des éléments optiques.
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Signal ATEST
Afin de respecter la norme de sécurité EN ISO 13849-1:2015, il sera nécessaire de
connecter ce signal pour tester le système à l'armoire de commande avant chaque
cycle de porte.

Si l’on opère avec des bandes optiques, enmodeON, seules les OSE-S7502B et
OSE-S7502 seront permises puisque celles-ci continuent toujours actives. La com-
munication radio est testée toutes les 7 secondes.

EnMODEWORK, on utilise le signal ATEST pour allumer et éteindre les bandes
optiques. La communication radio est testée comme enmodeON et en étei-
gnant/allumant les optiques.
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Connecter la Bande à l’Émetteur
Exemples de connexion

IMPORTANT:
La position du sélecteur
devra correspondre au type
de bande de sécurité connec-
tée. IN2 n'admet que des
bandes résistives ou a

contact mécanique. Le sélec-
teur 3 n'a pas d'application si
rien n'est connecté à IN2.
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Programmation

•Pour travailler avec une bande de sécurité, celle-ci devra être connectée à IN1 de

l’émetteur. IN2 n’agit pas. Cette bande peut agir sur R1 (mode1) ou sur R2 (mode

2) ou simultanément sur les 2 relais (mode3).
•Pour travailler avec deux bandes de sécurité (mode4), la bande connectée à IN1

agira sur R1 et la bande connectée à IN2 agira sur R2. Sur IN2, une bandeméca-

nique / contact est permise ou une bande8k2.

Avant de programmer, mettre les sélecteurs des options dans la position souhaitée.
Tout changement ultérieur impliquera une reprogrammation.

Appuyer sur le bouton PROGet la garder appuyée jusqu’aumoment de choisir le
mode voulu.

Il existe quatre mode de programmation, en fonction des entrées que l’on souhaite uti-
liser à partir de l’émetteur et des sorties que l’on souhaite activer à partir du récepteur.

Modes
1 IN1→ R1: La bande sur IN1 de l'émetteur activera R1 du récepteur
2 IN1→ R2: La bande sur IN1 de l'émetteur activera R2 du récepteur

3 IN1→ R1 + R2: La bande sur IN1 de l'émetteur activera R1 et R2 du
récepteur

4
IN1→ R1 and IN2 → R2: La bande sur IN1 de l'émetteur activera
R1 du récepteur et la bande IN2 de l'émetteur activera R2 du récep-
teur

L'appareil reste enmode de programmation pendant 60 s avant de programmer le pre-
mier émetteur, puis 20 s de plus pour chacun des émetteurs suivants.
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Mode 1: Bande sur IN1 active R1
La bande de sécurité connectée à IN1 activera R1.

Mémoire occupée du Récepteur = 1 Émetteur

Séquence Programmation:

•Appuyer sur le bouton PROG du récepteur (1) jusqu’à ce que la led R1 s’allume (2).
•Appuyer sur le bouton PROG de l’émetteur (3).
•On entendra un bip provenant du récepteur indiquant que la programmation est cor-

recte (4).

•Pour quitter lemode de programmation, patienter 10 secondes ou appuyer sur le

bouton PROG du récepteur. En le quittant, 2 bips se produiront.
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Mode 2: Bande en IN1 active R2
Bande connectée à IN1 activera R2.

Mémoire occupée dans le récepteur = 1 émetteur

Séquence Programmation:

•Appuyer sur le bouton PROG du récepteur (1) jusqu’à ce que la led 2 s’allume (2).
•Appuyer sur le bouton PROG de l’émetteur (3).
•On entendra un bip provenant du récepteur, indiquant que la programmation est

correcte (4).

•Pour quitter lemode de programmation, attendre 10 secondes ou appuyer sur le

bouton PROG du récepteur. En le quittant, 2 bips se produiront.
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Mode 3: Bande sur IN1 active R1 et R2
Bande connectée sur IN1 activera R1 et R2.

Mémoire occupée dans récepteur = 2 Émetteurs

Séquence Programmation:

•Appuyer sur le bouton PROG du récepteur (1) jusqu’à ce que la led R1 et R2

s’allument (2).
•Appuyer sur le bouton PROG de l’émetteur (3).
•On entendra un bip provenant du récepteur, indiquant que la programmation est

correcte (4).

•Pour quitter lemode deProgrammation, patienter 10 secondes ou appuyer sur le

bouton PROG du récepteur. En le quittant,2 bips se produiront.
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Mode 4: Bande IN1 active R1 et Bande IN2 active R2
Bande connectée à IN1 activera R1 et IN2 activera R2.

Mémoire occupée dans récepteur = 2 émetteurs

Séquence Programmation:

•Appuyer sur le bouton PROG du récepteur (1) jusqu’à ce que la R1 et R2 clignotent

(2).
•Appuyer sur le bouton PROG en el Émetteur (3).
•On entendra un bip provenant du récepteur, indiquant que la programmation est

correcte (4).

•Pour quitter lemodeProgrammation, patienter 10 secondes ou appuyer sur le bou-

ton PROG du récepteur. En le quittant, 2 bips se produiront.
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Verification et maintenance

Fonctionne-t-elle ?
Une fois la bande câblée et programmée dans le récepteur, R1 et/ou R2 (selon le
mode de programmation) est en état de repos (éteint), demême que IN1 e IN2 dans
l’émetteur.

Si la bande a été programmée sur R1 et l’indicateur de R1 est actif, vérifier que la
bande n’est pas active (indicateur IN1 dans l’émetteur actif) ou que celle-ci n’est pas
mal configurée (indicateur IN1 dans l’émetteur intermittent). Si IN1 est éteint et R1
allumé, vérifier l’état des autres émetteurs mémorisés.

Les indicateurs IN1 et IN2 de l’émetteur passeront enmode économie de la batterie
(éteints) 5minutes après avoir appuyé sur PROG, dans l’émetteur. Ils peuvent se ral-
lumer en appuyant sur le bouton PROGde l’émetteur.

S’il n’y a aucune bande programmée sur R1 et/ou R2, ce dernier semettra enmode
sécurité (ouvert et indicateur allumé)

Si R1/R2 sont éteints, mais la porte ne bouge pas, vérifier que le câblage à l’unité de
commande a été bien réalisé, selon le contact de sécurité ou l’entrée de la bande résis-
tive 8k2.

Reset total
•Appuyer sur le bouton PROG du récepteur (1) jusqu’à ce que la R1 s’allume (2).
•Garder la touche de programmation PROG appuyée et réaliser un pont sur le jumper

de reset “MR” (3).
•Le récepteur émettra 10 signaux sonores de pré-avertissement (3), puis d’autres de

fréquence plus rapide, indiquant que l’opération a été effectuée. (4).

•Pour quitter lemode de programmation, patienter 10 secondes ou appuyer sur le

bouton PROG du récepteur. En le quittant, 2 bips se produiront.
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Fonction CHECK
Idéal pour connaître la couverture radio de l’installation.

Appuyer sur la touche CHECK du récepteur aumoins pendant 1 seconde afin d’entrer
enmode de vérification. L’indicateur lumineux s’allumera et quatre bips se produiront.

Réaliser unemanoeuvre complète d’ouverture et de fermeture de la porte. Pendant la
vérification du système, un bip de produira toutes les 1,5s. Si en achevant la
manoeuvre, aucun autre signal acoustique ne se produit, c’est le système fonctionne
correctement. Si une faille de communication se produit avec un émetteur pendant la
vérification, ou si la communication est mauvaise, le récepteur émettra trois bips
consécutifs, indiquant qu’une erreur s’est produite. 0

Appuyer sur les bandes de sécurité installées dans le but de détecter celle qui ne
marche pas.

Des couvertures de signal faibles augmenteront la consommation des batteries.

Pour quitter le mode CHECK, appuyer sur la touche CHECK ou patienter 5minutes.
En quittant le mode CHECK, sept bips consécutifs se produiront et l’ indicateur lumi-
neux réalisera des clignotements continus en cas de panne.

Il est conseillé d’effectuer un CHECK à la fin du processus d’installation afin d’assurer
le bon fonctionnement du système.
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Solution des problèmes
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Batteries

Stockage
•Stocker les batteries au lithium dans un endroit frais, sec et aéré, loin des sources de

chaleur ou de flammes.
•Il est recommandé d’utiliser une structure non combustible et de conserver une dis-

tance adéquate entre les murs et les batteries.
•La températuremaximale suggérée pour le stockage est de 30°C.
•Des températures plus élevées sont permises, bien qu’elles provoquent une aug-

mentation de l’autodécharge de la batterie et accélèrent le processus de passivation.
•Quoiqu’il en soit, ne jamais dépasser les 100°C, puisque les piles peuvent

s’endommager et entraîner une fuite.
•Disposer de protections appropriées afin d’éviter des dommages éventuels sur les

batteries.
•Garder les piles dans leur emballage original jusqu’au moment de leur utilisation.
•Nepas exposer les batteries directement à la lumière du soleil.
•Si des batteries dotées d’une capacité totale supérieure à >50.000Ah sont sto-

ckées dans un même endroit, il est conseillé d’y installer une alarme de détection de

fumée et de gaz.

Utilisation
•Si la batterie est intégrale, il faudra la stocker et la manipuler avec soin et il n’y aura

aucun danger (il est recommandé demanipuler les batteries dans un endroit aéré ; ne

pas fumer, manger ou boire pendant lemontage).
•Nepas l’exposer à des températures supérieures à 100°C (il est conseillé<85ºC).
•Éviter le court-circuit, de l’écraser ou de l’exposer à des sources de chaleur.
•Nepas démonter les blocs de batterie, ne pas les jeter dans le feu, ne pas les per-

forer, ni les chauffer ni les mouiller.
•Matières à éviter : eau, agents oxydants, alcalis.

Avant demettre l'équipement au rebut, retirez les piles et jetez-les
dansun endroit approprié.
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Données techniques

Les presse-étoupes doivent être installés pour assurer IP65.
Remplacer les presse-étoupes par un bouchon aux entrées de

câbles qui ne sont pas utilisées.

Durée pile: 2 ans environ.
Avec les bandes de sécurité optiques

standard, la durée de vie des
batteries dépendra du mode de
fonctionnement et du nombre de

manœuvres par jour.
Ne pas mélanger des piles neuves

avec des anciennes.
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RB3R868 RB3 T868

Fréquence

Systèmemultifréquence 868MHzauto-réglable
(Canal 1: 868,700 -869,200MHz¸Canal 2: 868,000
-868,600MHz; Canal 3: 869,400 -869,650MHz;
Canal 4: 869,400 -869,650MHz)

Mémoire 6 bandesde sécurité (3
en relais 1, 3 en relais2) ---

Consommation Max255mA 12mA
Puissance rayonnée <25mW
Portée (en champ
libre) 50m

Temps réaction
(typique) 35ms

Tempsmaximal de
réaction par rapport
aux interférences
(SW1=OFF)

265ms

Équipements com-
patibles

RB3 T868, RB3 TGL868
&RB3 TGLA868 RB3R868 &RSEC3

Le fabricant se réserve le droit demodifier sans préavis les spécifications de
l’équipement.
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Notes
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Notes
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Données réglementaires

Déclaration de conformité UE
JCM TECHNOLOGIES, S.A. déclare que le produit RB3 R868 & RB3 T868 lorsqu'il
est utilisé en conformité, satisfait aux exigences fondamentales de la RED Directive
2014/53/UE et de la Directive de Machines 2006/42/CE; et avec la Directive RoHS
2011/65/UE.

Voir page web https://www.jcm-tech.com/fr/declarations-fr/

JCM TECHNOLOGIES, SA

C/COSTAD'EN PARATGE, 6B

08500 VIC (BARCELONA)

ESPAGNE

Afin de respecter la norme du produit EN 12978:2003+A1:2009 et d’assurer le bon
fonctionnement du système, il est obligatoire de suivre les instructions suivantes afin
de protéger les personnes de dangers graves.

Si le cycle de la porte est inférieur à 7s, il faudra
travailler uniquement en mode WORK.

Le système respecte la norme EN ISO 13849-1:2015, catégorie 2, PLd. certifié par
TÜVNORD CERT GmbH.
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